Simulated Tractor Chassis Suspension System
p. W. Claar, II, P. N. Sheth, W. F. Buchele, S. J. Marley
FELLOW
ASAE
MEMBER
ASAE
ABSTRACT
THE development of a chassis suspension system for

5 A rear suspension ride rate 20 percent greater than
the front suspension ride rate with a front suspension
TABLE 1. MODEL DESIGNATION CODE
T: TRACTOR
S: TRACTOR-PLOW SYSTEM
C: CONVENTIONAL CAB POSITION
M: MIDCHASSIS CAB POSITION
F: FORWARD CAB POSITION
U: UNSPRUNG FRONT AND REAR AXLES
F: SPRUNG FRONT AXLE ONLY
B: SPRUNG FRONT AND REAR AXLES
- : Kps = 1/8 K R T ^ K R S = 1-2 Kps^ C = 1/4 CQ
D: K F S = 1/8 K R T ; K R S = 1-2 Kps^ C = 1/8 CQ
R: Kps = 1/8 K R T ; K R S = 1-4 Kps? C = 1/4 CQ
S: Kps = 1/8 K R T ; K R S = 1-2 K F S ? C = 1/4 Cc; K R S = f(KRTp)
X = KFs = l /8KRT;KRS = l -2Kirs ;C = l / 4 C c ; m = muR
where:
Kps = front suspension spring rate
KRg = rear suspension spring rate
KRrp = rear tire spring rate
K R T P = rear tire spring rate/include implement load
Kpg = front suspension ride rate
KRg = rear suspension ride rate
C = damping rate
CQ - critical damping rate
m = unsprung mass
muR = unsprung rear axle mass
damping rate one-fourth of the sprung mass critical
damping rate and a rear suspension damping rate one-
fourth of the unsprung mass critical damping rate.
A designation code has been developed to describe the
model configuration according to its cab position, sus­
pension type, and variation of suspension parameters.
This designation code is presented in Table 1. For exam­
ple, the code TCBD represents a tractor with a conven­
tional cab position, suspended front and rear axles, and
the following suspension parameters: A front suspension
spring rate one-eighth of the rear tire spring rate, a rear
suspension ride rate 20 percent greater than the front
suspension ride rate, and a front and rear suspension
damping rate one-eighth of the sprung mass critical
damping rate.
The IMP system was used for computing the system
transfer functions for each of the 24 tractor and 24
tractor-plow models. A post-processor program was used
for computing the dynamic response by combining the
transfer functions with the digitized ISO 5007 smooth
track input excitation. With the dynamic response of the
tractor system, the weighted RMS acceleration ride
number was computed in accordance to SAE J1013. The
post-processor program has been described by Claar et
al. [1908b].
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Forty-eight models were evaluated: three unsprung
tractor models, three unsprung tractor-plow models; six
suspended front axle tractor models; six suspended front
axle tractor-plow models; 15 fully suspended tractor
models; and 15 fully suspended tractor-plow models.
The three unsprung tractor and three unsprung tractor-
plow models were used as a base to evaluate the ride
comfort of the 21 suspended tractor and suspended
tractor-plow models.
In turn, the post-processor program used these system
transfer function results from IMP to calculate the fre­
quency response plots, the RMS acceleration ride num­
bers, and the RMS acceleration response plots for each
model. Fig. 4 shows the acceleration frequency-domain
592 TRANSACTIONS of the ASAE—1982
RESPONSE X-COMPONENT Y-COMPONENT
FREQUENCT IHZ EREQUENCT iHZl
FIG. 4 Acceleration response of the tractor seat point in the frequency and time domains.